
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
27 March 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Abigail Phillips 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions (09.00)  

2. Discussion of Evidence Received on P-04-335 The Establishment 
of a Welsh Cricket Team (09.00 - 09.10) (Page 1) 

3. New petitions (09.10 - 09.15)  

 
P-04-371 Reduced fares on public transport for all children up to the age of 
eighteen  (Page 2) 
 

P-04-382 Student fares on public transport  (Page 3) 
 

P-04-378 Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty  (Pages 4 - 18) 
 

P-04-379 Armenian Genocide Remembrance Day  (Page 19) 
 

P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled bus 
services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg  (Page 20) 
 

P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital  (Page 21) 
 

P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake  (Pages 22 - 30) 
 

4. Updates to previous petitions (09.15 - 09.25)  

 

Public Document Pack



P-04-354 Public statement of support for Bradley Manning  (Pages 31 - 32) 

Housing, Regeneration & Heritage 

P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw’s hold upon churches in Wales  (Pages 33 - 36) 
P-04-356 A Call to Review the Issues Set Out in the 2007 Report on Football in 
Wales  (Pages 37 - 39) 

Education & Skills 

P-03-124 Cysgliad  (Pages 40 - 43) 

Health & Social Services 

P-04-348 Recycling Targets for Health Boards  (Pages 44 - 49) 
P-04-359 Problems With The NHS For The Deaf  (Pages 50 - 55) 
P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre  (Pages 56 - 59) 

Equality 

P-04-353 Anti-hate crime campaign in Wales  (Pages 60 - 64) 
 

5. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session (09.25 
- 09.50) (Pages 65 - 69)  

Rob Hepworth, Chair, Stop Newport & Monmouthshire Incinerator Campaign (SNIC) 
Haydn Cullen Jones, Vice Chair, Stop Newport & Monmouthshire Incinerator 
Campaign (SNIC) 
Tim Maddison, Spokesperson, South Wales Without Incineration (SWWIN) 
  

6. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session (09.50 
- 10.15) (Pages 70 - 76)  
Tim Peppin, Director of Regeneration & Sustainable Development, WLGA 
Rob Quick, Senior Reporting Officer, Prosiect Gwyrdd 
Mike Williams, Director, Prosiect Gwyrdd  

7. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session (10.15 
- 10.40) (Pages 77 - 87)  
Matthew Farrow, Director of Policy, Environmental Services Association 
Julie Barratt, Director, Chartered Institute for Environmental Health 
  

8. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session (10.40 
- 11.00) (Pages 88 - 92)  
John Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development 
Jasper Roberts, Deputy Director Waste and Resource Efficiency Division 
Dr Andy Rees, Head of Waste Strategy Branch  



9. Papers to Note   

 
P-03-136 Parking in Heath and Birchgrove  (Page 93) 
 

P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision  (Pages 94 - 95) 
 

P-04-358 Re-instate Home Support for children with ASD and their families in 
the Caerphilly County Borough  (Page 96) 
 



P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to support the establishment of a Welsh international cricket team. 

Petition raised by: Matthew Richard Bumford 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 11 October 2011 

Number of signatures: 187 

Supporting information: 

Whereas Scotland and Ireland gained associate membership of the 

International Cricket Council (ICC) and went on to compete in World Cups, 

Wales has failed to do so. In fact, no Welsh player has played international 

cricket for over five years as a result of being affiliated to the England 

Cricket Board. Recently the England and Wales cricket team played several 

"home" games in the capital of Wales, although no Welsh players were 

present. It would be unacceptable in other sports, like rugby, for a team 

comprised entirely of non-Welsh people, playing under a non-Welsh flag, 

with the badge of another country on their chest, to ostensibly play a "home" 

game in the Welsh capital. This would simply not be acceptable for other 

sports and should not be so for cricket. The current arrangements do not 

foster the game of cricket in Wales and are to its detriment because there is 

a lack of opportunity for Welsh cricketers to play at the highest level. At 

present Wales is completely unrepresented in international cricket and this 

must change with the establishment of an Welsh international cricket team. 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



P-04-371 Reduced fares on public transport for all children 
up to the age of eighteen 
 
Petition wording: 

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to 

require reduced fares for public transport passengers aged under eighteen years. 

Petition raised by: Simon Williams-Jones 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 13 March 2012 

Number of signatures: 26 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 2



P-04-382 Student Fares on Public Transport 

Petition wording: 

We call on the Welsh Government to secure reduced fares on public transport 

for those in full-time education. 

Petition raised by: A-level students 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 27 March 2012 

Number of signatures: 93 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 3



P-04-378 Extend of the Gower Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty 
 
Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

ensure that the Gower Society’s proposal for the Gower Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty to be extended is expedited, given that the request has been 

with the CCW for consideration since 2005 and the fact that, as of December 

2011, the CCW is no longer considering such proposals due to the potential 

establishment of a new Single Environmen
[...]
r 2005 proposal for the Gower AONB. The Chief 

Executive’s reply noted the Welsh Government’s approval of the case for 

establishing a Single Environment Body for Wales. “Given these momentous 

changes”, he continued “we will be focussing our efforts in the next 18 

months in working… to ensure a smooth transition from CCW to the SEB”. 

Therefore “We are not in a position to consider any further proposal for 

boundary changes or new designations”. 

By then, it will have been over eight years since our proposal was first put to 

CCW. In our view, this length of delay is unreasonable, and we call upon the 

National Assembly for Wales to expedite this process. 

Page 5



PETS(4)-06-12 : Tuesday 27 March 2012 

P-04-378  Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natual Beauty - Paper 1

Page 6



PETS(4)-06-12 : Tuesday 27 March 2012 

P-04-378  Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natual Beauty - Paper 2

Page 7



PETS(4)-06-12 : Tuesday 27 March 2012 

P-04-378  Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natual Beauty - Paper 3

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



P-04-379 Armenian Genocide Remembrance Day 
 

Petition wording: 

We ask the National Assembly to designate the 24th April in Wales as 

Armenian Genocide Remembrance Day 

Petition raised by: Eilian Williams 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 27 March 2012 

Number of signatures: 262 

Agenda Item 3.4

Page 19



P-04-380 Bring Back our Bus! Petition against the Removal of Scheduled 
Bus Services from East Lampeter, Cwmann and Pencarreg 
 

Petition wording: 

We request the urgent implementation of a properly scheduled & timetabled bus 

service in these affected areas & would urge those governmental agencies 

concerned, to commit to this on our behalf, at the earliest possible opportunity. 

Supporting information: 

On February 27th 2012, Arriva began operating as a solely commercial enterprise, 

ending their subsidies from local County Council & Welsh Assembly and running 

their operations on an ‘express service’ as opposed to the previous ‘hail & ride’ 

one, which is essential in these very rural areas.. 

The company rerouted the former X40 service, bypassing east Lampeter, Cwmann & 

Pencarreg., thereby denying access to essential services like G.P. Dentist, Post 

Offices& shops, curtailing the ability of people, to exercise their freedom of 

movement, insofar as access to the above services is concerned.  

The removal of regularly scheduled bus services has also had an extremely 

detrimental effect on the ability of all sectors of our communities to go about their 

normal daily lives. The evident disregard for peoples’ safety cannot be emphasised 

enough because people are now trying to walk unpaved & unlit roads, populated by 

fast traffic & juggernauts. . 

Carmarthenshire & Ceredigion County Councils are trying to extend the 

implemented ‘Bycabus’ scheme, a predominantly pre-booked service, which has 

proven limited availability and which is currently operating in an economically 

unsustainable and environmentally inefficient way. 

As it is Welsh Assembly and local County Councils who agreed to implement these 

transport changes, they are responsible under their duty of care to 

the people in Wales, especially the elderly and otherwise vulnerable, who are 

currently having their independence taken away from them and who are in danger 

of becoming increasingly isolated. Lack of an adequate bus service will also affect 

the economic, social & welfare aspects of peoples’ lives. 

Petition raised by: Sharon McNamara 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 27 March 2012 

Number of signatures: 505 (479 on paper and 26 on website) 

Agenda Item 3.5

Page 20



P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital 
 
Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

assess the architectural heritage of th
[...]
, which is likely 

to affect approximately 25 farm businesses. 

Petition raised by: Kaye Davies 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 27 March 2012 

Number of signatures: 43 

Agenda Item 3.7

Page 22



PETS(4)-06-12 : Tuesday 27 March 2012 

P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake - Paper 1

Page 23



PETS(4)-06-12 : Tuesday 27 March 2012 

P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake - Paper 2

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



P-04-354 Public statement of support for Bradley Manning 
 
Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to issue a public statement of 
support for Welsh/US citizen Bradley Manning. 
 

Petition raised by: Rev Christopher Trefor Davies 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 10 January 2012 

Number of signatures: 90 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 31



Page 32



P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw’s hold upon churches in Wales 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to investigate the inflexible 
way in which Cadw enforces its regulations upon active, vibrant 
congregations using listed buildings across Wales, thereby keeping them in a 
state of architectural inertia, unable to take advantage of modern 
developments in building materials and making it difficult for churches to 
make changes necessary for them to serve the coming generation and the 
local community.  
 
Link to petition:  http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1015  
 
Petition raised by: Graham John 
 
Number of signatures: 147 
 
Update: Correspondence has been received from the Minister for Housing, 
Regeneration and Heritage. 

 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 33



Ebenezer Baptist Church 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

William Powell AM 

Chair, Petitions Committee, 

National Assembly for Wales, 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff         Your ref: P-04-322 

CF99 1NA.        13th February 2012 

 

Dear Sir, 

I am replying to your request in October 2011 for suggestions as to what further help the 

Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage could offer to address the issues I have 

raised.  I have been requesting advice in light of the Minister’s letter and apologise for the 

delay. 

I am encouraged that the Minister accepts in his letter that churches should not be 

“preserved without any changes so they are not relevant to modern day worship”. (para 

2).  Also significant is his statement that CADW and the Local Authority Conservation 

Principles have built into them the need “to be pragmatic in appreciating the needs of 

present day congregations in worship.” (para 7). 

I continue to have several concerns and these are listed towards the end of this letter.   

However to answer the committee’s request directly there are two ways the Minister could 

consider, if he really believes there is any substance to the complaint of this petition.   

1st In my initial petition and its supporting document I suggested a two tier system 

which would relax some of the regulations if CADW were dealing with a charity where 

the building was in constant use.  The Minister did not address the merits of this 

suggestion.  

2nd I notice the Minister is keen on the idea of a “Task Force” working group to look at 

the long term future of chapels in Wales, and is “in the process of meeting with several 

Page 34



2 

 

www.ebenezer.org.uk 

A member of Associating Evangelical Churches of Wales www.aecw.org.uk 

 

different church and chapel denominations in Wales”1  He is correct in stating that “the 

places of worship mentioned in the Petition are generally independent churches”.   May 

I therefore suggest that the remit of this Task Force is expanded to gather details from 

churches which are independent, such as those members registered with AECW 

(Associating Evangelical Churches of Wales) which represents about 100 active, 

growing churches in North and South Wales.  This would put him into contact wit
[...]
ongregation, when considering 

modernizing features to assist their mission to the local community?   

5. Finally, the Minister quotes the grants we at Ebenezer have received from CADW.  Yet 

despite CADW’s “generosity” we are found setting forth a petition questioning CADW’s 

practice.  This conveys the measure of our discontent with CADW’s behaviour.  If there 

was an overall benefit from their involvement we would not be leading a petition of this 

nature.  Nor would it be supported by over 100 signatures from all parts of Wales. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Rev Graham John  

Lead Petitioner. 

Page 36



P-04-356 A Call to Review the Issues Set Out in the 2007 
Report on Football in Wales 
 
Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to review the issues set out in 
the 2007 Culture, Welsh Language and Sport Committee report ‘Football in 
Wales – a review’ 
 
In March 2011 the people of Wales overwhelmingly voted for more powers to 
be devolved to Wales. One of these areas was sport and recreation. We call 
upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to use 
these powers that they did not have in 2007 and review the original report. 
The FAW needs to be accountable to the people of Wales and provide value 
for money to the people of Wales. We want the Welsh Government to work 
with the FAW and FIFA to ensure that this happens. 
 

Petition raised by: Stuart Evans 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 10 January 2012 

Number of signatures: 96 

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 37



 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh 

Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a Llywodraeth Leol / Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
Gwasanaeth y Pwyllgorau / Committee Service 

Ffôn / Tel : 029 2089 8429 
Ebost / Email : Communities.Equality&LocalGov@wales.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Pwyllgor Cymunedau, Cydraddoldeb a 
Llywodraeth Leol 
 
Communities, Equality and Lo
[...]
ay have in relation to the effects of funding cuts on participation in 
the arts in Wales.  
 
 
I have asked the Clerk of the Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee to ensure that the lead petitioners are included in the relevant 
consultation process for the inquiries mentioned above.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ann Jones AC / AM 
Cadeirydd / Chair 

Page 39



P-03-124 Cysgliad  

Petition wording 

 
We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to request 
that the Welsh Assembly Government makes available, for free download, the 
Windows version of the Cysgliad Welsh dictionary/thesaurus. 
 
Petition raised by: Alun Evans 
 
First considered by Committee: June 2008 
 
Number of signatures: 11 
 
 

Agenda Item 4.4

Page 40



PETS(4)-06-12 : Tuesday 27 March 2012 

P-03-124 Cysgliad – Paper 1 

 

 

 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 
 

 
 

Title: Welsh Language Strategy 2012-17 

Date: 29 February 2012 

By: Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Education and Skills 

 

The Programme for Government 2011-16 emphasised this Government’s support for 
the Welsh language and included a commitment to publish a new Welsh Language 
Strategy to meet the Government aim of “strengthening the use of Welsh in everyday 
life”. 
 
I am pleased to announce the publication of a new five-year Welsh Language 
Strategy: A living language: a language for living. It will replace Iaith Pawb: National 
Action Plan for a Bilingual Wales (2003) as the Welsh Ministers’ strategy for 
promoting and facilitating the use of Welsh. Adopting a Welsh language strategy is a 
requirement placed on Welsh Ministers by section 78 of the Government of Wales 
Act 2006. It will come into effect on 1 April 2012 and run until 31 March 2017. 
 
I am keen to maintain and develop a political consensus that exists around measures 
to develop and strengthen the language. The new strategy builds on the consultation 
draft published by the One Wales Go
[...]
vance and not the day before the appointment, if 
appointm,ent is cancelled at the last minute the nhs may still have to pay a 
cancellation fee, financial implications of cancellations is not always known 
about when Deaf people, who have an bsl interpreter, appointments are 
cancelled. 

3. In your view, would the provision of these facilities solve the problems 
outlined in the petition or should something else be done? 

Viewing boards of patient names would be good. You would have to make 
sure viewing boards are for names of patients only and not only for adverts 
to stop drinking and driving etc which are something I have viewed in an 
English GP surgery in the past.  

More could be done from managerial level to patient facing staff level to aid 
understanding of the barriers faced by D / deaf, hearing impaired patients. 
Provision of disability equality and deaf equality training which delivered by 
appropriate qualified disabled people and is regularly refreshed is essential 
for health professional to gain some understand of their Deaf/deaf/hearing 
impaired patients.  

Page 54



Knowledge of etiquette of working with a British sign language when 
consulting with a Deaf patient is essential. Drs may think that interpreters 
are an invasion of D/deaf patients’ privacy without them understanding that 
interpreters are qualified professionals who abide by confidentiality code of 
ethics. Drs very often talk to the interpreter and not to the deaf patient and 
may ask interpreters information about the deaf person thus assuming that 
the interpreters knows everything about the deaf person when in practice 
they could have only just met in the waiting room minutes before the 
appointment and are strangers. Again this links to some Drs views that 
interpreters must be deaf patients friends and do not fathom that 
interpreting is actually a professional job.  

 

Page 55



P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre 
 
Petition wording: 

We the undersigned ca
[...]
cyclable waste which would promote 

councils to recycle.  

Petition raised by: Terry Evans 

Petition first considered by Committee: 15 November 2011 

Number of signatures: 21 (an associated petition collected another 13,286 

signatures) 

Please follow the link to access full consultation response: 
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=2294  

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 65



 

Welsh Assembly Petitions Committee - P-04-341 Waste and Incineration  

 

To : Abigail Phillips, Clerk to the Petitions Committee  

 

SUPPLEMENTARY SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE STOP NEWPORT INCINERATOR CAMPAIGN 

(SNIC), MARCH 2012  
 

Submitted by Robert Hepworth, Chair SNIC, Leuktra Lodge, Bishton, Newport,Gwent NP18 2DZ 

rghepworth@gmail.com 

 

Carbon Footprint & Health : Debunking the Myths 
 

Carbon  Footprint 

 

It is repeatedly claimed that because incinerators  burn waste instead of oil, gas or coal, and  

produce energy, they are somehow part of the solution to climate change. This myth is coupled 

with a statement most people would accept – that landfill (or at least landfilling organic waste) 

has to be reduced or eliminated because methane contributes more to global warming than 

other emissions of greenhouse gas, including CO2. 

 

However incinerators will exacerbate and not reduce carbon emissions. Incinerators burn a 

mixture of fossil-fuel derived materials (e.g. plastics) and biological materials. A waste to 

electricity incinerator actually releases more fossil-fuel derived CO
2 

per unit energy produced 

than a gas-fired power station. They do not produce energy efficiently and neither of the 

incinerators proposed for SE Wales has a credible market for heat.  Using data from DECC, SNIC  

estimate that In 2018 waste  incinerators will produce about  850 gCO2  per kWh of fossil carbon 

compared with 350 gCO2 /kWh fossil carbon from the UK 'Average Mix' in a power station. 

These figures are likely to be closer to the act
[...]
local government matters. 

 

The Committee has drawn this work to the attention of the Communities, 

Equality and Local Government Committee in the hope that, when next 

considering its forward work programme, it may be able to consider this 

matter for further investigation. The work has also been drawn to the 

attention of the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Minister for 

Local Government and Communities. 

 

 

William Powell AC AM 

Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Deisebau 

Chair, Petitions Committee 

 

 
5 March 2012 

 

Agenda Item 9.2

Page 94



  

Yours sincerely 

 
Mark Drakeford AC AM 

Cadeirydd - Chair  

 

Page 95



Correspondence from the Petitioner 13 March 2012. 

Representatives from the Parents Campaign for CASS have re-opened discussions with the Local 

Education Authority to further the best practice model of CASS. We will obviously re-open the 

Campaign for CASS should services from the CASS team be compromised in anyway or if CASS home 

support services are not enhanced in the future. 

 

Once again I would like to apologise for the short notice in letting the committee know of our 

decision but as a Campaign we have decided on this course of action on the behalf of our children. 

 

We would also like to thank the Committee and its Chair for providing the Campaign with the 

opportunity of attending the committee. 

 

Many thanks, 

 

Nichola Coleman 

PETS(4)-06-12 : Tuesday 27 March 2012 

P-04-358  Reinstate Home Support for Children with ASD and their Families in the Caerphilly County BoroughAgenda Item 9.3

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Discussion of Evidence Received on P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team
	3.1 P-04-371 Reduced fares on public transport for all children up to the age of eighteen
	3.2 P-04-382 Student fares on public transport
	3.3 P-04-378 Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
	Letter of support from Cllr Ioan Richard
	Letter of support from Mawr Community Council
	Letter of support from Save Our Common Mountain Environment
	Correspondence between The Gower Society and the Countryside Council for Wales

	3.4 P-04-379 Armenian Genocide Remembrance Day
	3.5 P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled bus services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg
	3.6 P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital
	3.7 P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake
	12.03.15  Let fr Roger Williams MP - NVZ Designation
	Correspondence re NVZ designation for Llangorse Lake

	4.1 P-04-354 Public statement of support for Bradley Manning
	Correspondence from the Cross-party Group on Faith

	4.2 P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw™s hold upon churches in Wales
	Correspondence from the petitioner

	4.3 P-04-356 A Call to Review the Issues Set Out in the 2007 Report on Football in Wales
	2012.02.16 CELG to Chair

	4.4 P-03-124 Cysgliad
	Welsh Language Strategy-e (p1)

	4.5 P-04-348 Recycling Targets for Health Boards
	Correspondence from the petitioner - (p1)
	Correspondence from Aneurin Bevan Health Board - (p2)
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services - (p3)

	4.6 P-04-359 Problems With The NHS For The Deaf
	2012.02.02 Lesley Griffiths to Chair re response - (p1)
	Consultation Response - (p2)

	4.7 P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre
	2012.03.13 Dep Min to Chair

	4.8 P-04-353 Anti-hate crime campaign in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Leader of the House
	2012.02.16 CELG to Chair

	5 P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session
	PET(4)-06-12 SNIC Paper - (Item 1)

	6 P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session
	2012.01.10 Prosiect Gwyrdd response - (Item 2)

	7 P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session
	2012.01.03 WESA Response to Call for Evidence 2 (Item 3)
	PET(4)-06-12 CIEH Paper 2 (Item 3)

	8 P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session
	2012.01.17 Petitioner to Chair re views (Item 4)

	9.1 P-03-136 Parking in Heath and Birchgrove
	9.2 P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision
	9.3 P-04-358 Re-instate Home Support for children with ASD and their families in the Caerphilly County Borough



Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 27 March 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:05 - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Bethan Jenkins

Joyce Watson

Assembly Members:

Rob Hepworth, Stop Newport & Monmouthshire
Incinerator Campaign

Haydn Cullen Jones, Stop Newport & Monmouthshire
Incinerator Campaign

Tim Maddison, South Wales Without Incineration

Dr Tim Peppin, Welsh Local Government Association
Rob Quick, Prosiect Gwyrdd

Mike Williams, Prosiect Gwyrdd

Matthew Farrow, Environmental Services Association
Julie Barratt, Chartered Institute for Environmental
Health

John Griffiths, Minister for Environment and Sustainable
Development

Jasper Roberts, Welsh Government

Dr Andy Rees, Welsh Government

Witnesses:

Abigail Phillips (Clerk)
Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)
Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

Committee Staff:

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
There were no apologies.
The Chair thanked Joyce Watson for chairing the meeting of 13 March.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf

2. Discussion of Evidence Received on P-04-335 The Establishment of

a Welsh Cricket Team
The Committee considered the evidence received at the meeting of 13 March.

Action
The Committee agreed to await responses to the correspondence sent to Cricket
Scotland and Cricket Ireland

3. New petitions

3.1 P-04-371 Reduced fares on public transport for all children up to the age of
eighteen

3.2 P-04-382 Student fares on public transport

P-04-371 and P-04-382 had been grouped for consideration, and the Committee
considered them for the first time.

Actions

The Committee agreed to:

Check whether the Minister and the National Union of Students have written to the
Committee on similar petitions;

Make the Minister aware of these further petitions;

Look at the dates of the Committee visit to North Wales to see whether it would be
possible to take oral evidence from students as part of that visit.

3.3 P-04-378 Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
The Committee considered this petition for the first time.

Action
The Committee agreed to await the Minister’s response.

3.4 P-04-379 Armenian Genocide Remembrance Day

The Committee considered this petition for the first time.
The Chair declared an interest in the issue, having signed a Written Statement of
Opinion on the subject.

Action
The Committee agreed to await the First Minister’s response to the Committee’s
correspondence on the issue.

3.5 P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled bus
services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg

The Committee considered this petition for the first time.

Action

The Committee agreed to:

Await the Minister’s response to the Committee’s correspondence on the issue;
Write to TraCC on the issue.



3.6 P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital
The Committee considered this petition for the first time.
Action

The Committee agreed to await the Minister’s response to the Chair’s correspondence
on the issue.

3.7 P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake
The Committee considered this petition for the first time.
Action

The Committee agreed to await the Minister’s response to the Chair’s correspondence
on the issue.

4. Updates to previous petitions
4.1 P-04-354 Public statement of support for Bradley Manning
The Committee considered correspondence relating to this issue.

Action
The Committee noted the response from the Chair of the Cross-party Group on Faith
and agreed to await a response from the Cross-party Group on Human Rights.

4.2 P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw’s hold upon churches in Wales

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Housing,
Regeneration and Heritage and the petitioner.

Action

The Committee agreed to:

Write to the Minister asking him to include independent churches in the Task and
Finish Group’s consultation processes;

Ask the Minister for details of when the public meetings on the Heritage Bill will be
held and forward to the petitioner;

Write to Cadw on the issue.

4.3 P-04-356 A Call to Review the Issues Set Out in the 2007 Report on Football in
Wales

The Committee considered correspondence from the Communities, Equality and Local
Government Committee.

Action

The Committee agreed to advise the petitioner to feed his views into the CELG
Committee’s consultation on football in Wales, and close the petition.

4.4 P-03-124 Cysgliad

The Committee considered a written statement by the Minister for Education and Skills.

Action



The Committee agreed to forward the transcript of the 21 March Communities,
Equality and Local Government Committee meeting to the petitioner and close the
petition.

4.5 P-04-348 Recycling Targets for Health Boards

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social
Services, Aneurin Bevan Health Board and the petitioner.

Action

The Committee agreed to refer the petition to the Environment and Sustainability
Committee, given that the target announced by the Minister is not statutory, and close
the petition.

4.6 P-04-359 Problems With The NHS For The Deaf

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social
Services and a consultation response.

Action
The Committee agreed to write to the Health and Social Services Committee to ask it to
keep a watching brief on the issue, and close the petition.

4.7 P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre

The Committee considered correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social
Services.

Joyce Watson declared an interest in the petition, having previously undertaken work
on this issue.

Action
The Committee agreed to write to the Director of Social Services for Ceredigion County
Council, as suggested by the Deputy Minister.

4.8 P-04-353 Anti-hate crime campaign in Wales

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister with responsibility for
equality, namely the Minister for Finance and Leader of the House.

Action
Given the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee’s work on this
issue and its commitment to keep the subject under review, close the petition.

5. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session
The witnesses answered questions from the Committee.

6. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session
The witnesses answered questions from the Committee.

Actions

The Committee agreed to:

Write to Caerphilly County Borough Council with regard to the statement by United
Valleys Action Group that the council’s procurement of mechanical biological treatment



was stopped by the Welsh Government and that it was ‘financially pressured’ into
joining Prosiect Gwyrdd;

Forward the Welsh Local Government Association’s statement that all methods of
dealing with waste involve an element of burning’ to the petitioners for comment.

The Prosiect Gwyrdd representatives agreed to forward details of the tonnage of
hazardous ash that needs to be transported as a result of incineration and of whether
any incinerators being closed in the USA are similar to the type of incinerator being
built in Wales.

7. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session
The witnesses answered questions from the Committee.

Action

The Committee agreed to commission a piece of research into whether the meeting of
recycling targets would mean less incineration, which may lead to financial penalties if
incinerators are not provided with enough waste to burn.

8. P-04-341 Waste and Incineration - Oral Evidence Session
The Minister and his officials answered questions from the Committee.

Action
Given his previous role as leader of Caerphilly County Borough Council, the Committee

agreed to write to Lindsay Whittle AM to ask about Caerphilly’s experience in respect
of Prosiect Gwyrdd.

9. Papers to Note
9.1 P-03-136 Parking in Heath and Birchgrove
9.2 P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision

9.3 P-04-358 Re-instate Home Support for children with ASD and their families in the
Caerphilly County Borough

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

